

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

CENTRALIA SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH Case No. 2015041103

ORDER DENYING STUDENT'S
REQUEST FOR CONTINUANCE

On June 5, 2015, Student filed a request dated May 26, 2015, signed by Parent only, to continue the dates in this matter. The request states that the parties cannot agree on alternate dates.

However, on June 3, 2015, the parties jointly filed a request for continuance in which they agreed to dates. The Office of Administrative Hearings granted the joint request vacating and resetting all dates by order issued on June 4, 2015.

Because Student's unilateral request pre-dates the joint request for continuance, Student's request is denied. All dates previously set in the June 4, 2015 Order granting the parties joint request for continuance are confirmed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: June 17, 2015

/s/

ADRIENNE L. KRIKORIAN
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings